The Corporation, however, disagreed with the examination result on the 1999 and 2000 income tax
returns and filed a request for reexamination of 1999 and 2000 income tax return in July 2005, and
August 2006, respectively.

The former TAT disagreed with the examination results on the 2002 and 2003 income tax returns and
filed requests for administrative appeals in April 2006.  Though the Ministry of Finance rejected these
appeals in September 2006, the former TAT will file lawsuits to settle this matter.

- 30 -

19. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(In New Taiwan Dollars)

Nine Months Ended September 30
   2006   2005
Before After Before After
Income

Tax
Income

Tax
Income

Tax
Income

Tax

Basic EPS
Income $ 2.84 $ 2.68 $ 2.93 $ 2.60
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle - - - -

Net income $ 2.84 $ 2.68 $ 2.93 $ 2.60

Diluted EPS
Income $ 2.82 $ 2.66 $ 2.88 $ 2.55
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principle - - - -

Net income $ 2.82 $ 2.66 $ 2.88 $ 2.55

The numerators and denominators used in calculating earnings per share (EPS) were as follows:

   EPS (NT$)
  Amounts (Numerator) Shares Before After

Before After (Denominator) Income Income
Income Tax Income Tax (Thousands)   Tax   Tax

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares 4,971,218
Less buyback of issued shares (37,380 )
Basic EPS

Income of common shareholders $ 13,992,901 $ 13,226,026 4,933,838 $ 2.84 $ 2.68
Add effect of potentially dilutive convertible bonds

1st convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
4.5%) 23,576 17,682 25,432

2nd convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
3.3%) 12,902 9,677 19,571

Diluted EPS
Income of common shareholders with dilutive effect of
  potential common shares $ 14,029,379 $ 13,253,385 4,978,841 $ 2.82 $ 2.66

Nine months ended September 30, 2005

Weighted-average number of outstanding shares 4,938,468
Less buyback of issued shares (49,488 )
Basic EPS

Income of common shareholders $ 14,317,565 $ 12,693,011 4,888,980 $ 2.93 $ 2.60
Add effect of potentially dilutive convertible bonds

1st convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
  4.5%) 63,995 47,996 70,953
2nd convertible bonds (with implied yield rate of
  3.3%) 28,330 21,247 42,842

Diluted EPS
Income of common shareholders with dilutive effect of
  potential common shares $ 14,409,890 $ 12,762,254 5,002,775 $ 2.88 $ 2.55

- 31 -

20. LABOR COST, DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

Nine Months Ended September 30
   2006   2005
Classified as Classified as Classified as Classified as
Operating Operating Operating Operating

   Costs  Expenses   Total  Costs  Expenses   Total
Labor cost

Salary $ 382,990 $ 1,695,783 $ 2,078,773 $ 434,012 $ 1,913,399 $ 2,347,411
Labor and health

insurance 23,808 107,660 131,468 28,090 112,693 140,783
Pension 21,670 81,207 102,877 15,130 52,092 67,222
Other 21,709 102,409 124,118 25,799 83,501 109,300

$ 450,177 $ 1,987,059 $ 2,437,236 $ 503,031 $ 2,161,685 $ 2,664,716

Depreciation $ 4,698,456 $ 335,683 $ 5,034,139 $ 4,355,652 $ 323,467 $ 4,679,119
Amortization 645,214 142,637 787,751 492,844 506,937 999,821

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a. Fair value information

   September 30
   2006   2005
Carrying Carrying

   Value  Fair Value   Value  Fair Value
Non-derivative financial instruments

Assets
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss $ 10,485,106 $ 10,485,106 $ 60,180 $ 37,860
Available-for-sale financial assets 370,252 370,252 9,277,177 11,600,000

Liabilities
Bonds payable (including current
  portion) 15,809,532 15,109,493 19,199,811 19,597,095

Derivative financial instruments

Liabilities